



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**WRIT PETITION No.1831 OF 2023**

(Chandhal Waman Shrirame and another Vs. The Scheduled Tribe Certificate Scrutiny  
Committee, Nagpur, through its Member Secretary Nagpur)

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

---

Mr. S.P. Khare, Advocate for Petitioner.  
Mrs. D.I. Charlewar, AGP for Respondent/State.

**CORAM : SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR AND**  
**NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.**  
**DATE : 09<sup>th</sup> MARCH, 2026.**

1. Heard Mr. S.P. Khare, learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. We have perused the order dated 18.8.2023. By way of said order, leave was granted to implead the State Common Entrance Test Cell, Maharashtra State, Mumbai as well as Bajaj College of Agriculture, Pipri, District Wardha, as respondent Nos.2 and 3.
3. As can be seen from the record, the said respondents have been impleaded in pursuance to the said order. However, no notice is issued to the respondent No.3, such a noting is also found in the farad-sheet of 14.9.2023.
4. In that view of the matter, issue notice to the respondent No.3, returnable on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
5. In addition to regular mode of service, notice be served to respondent No.3 by all modes as per permissible in law.

6. The counsel for petitioner to file an affidavit of service in that regard before the returnable date.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(SMT. M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)

Wadode